UNOFFICIAL COPY
MO

Doc#. 1406744046 Fee: $84.00
RHSP Fee:$9,00 APRF Fee: $1.00

Karen A.Yarbrough
Cook County Recorder of Desds
Date: 02/26/2014 11:05 AM Pg: 1 of 14

banwof America, N.A.

11802 Ridge Parkway, Suite 100 NEWMTGS 20, 41l. 4B
Broomiietd, O 80021

Prepared by “Zepsc SHFMﬂé NEW MONEY $ 2

Recording Requssied By:
Bank of America, N.A.

HBoZ [e K’afrkw.'w, Sute fos B Mfzic,[n/, Lo 2l
Do%ume%uﬁ: 6522225065047105A oo

Lol BYl- BEEE Spaie Above for Recorder's Use Af: (2-/8-303. u£2-0000
LOAN MGU'-ICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower (“1")!: JAMES MULLINS and VICTORIA L WOLSTENHOLME-MULLINS
Lender or Sarvicer (“Lender”): Bank of Amsnza, N.A, M 09‘ k, - 6 3'

Date of first-llen mortgage, deed of trust, or sec.r’ix deed ("Mortgage™) anmx 162
("Note™): August 23, 2010

FHA Loan Number: 1375801074729
Property Address ("Property”): 1467 Cameron Court, Hoffman F=tates, it 60010

See attached Exhibit "A” for Legal Description

Recording inforiation: Morigage recorded in Book/Liber at age's}
of the \ Records of
vadl .
(Name of Records) b (County and State, or Other Jurisdiction)

.;é ﬁev. fee inio: 9-27-20l0  1NST # Jo2T0%6052

1 1f more than one Borrower or Mortgagorexecutes this document, each is referred to as “.* Words
signifying the singular {such as "I"} include the plural (such as "we") and vice versa where
appropriate,

FHA-HAMP Loan Modification Agreement One- to Four-Family Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 111219/11)

_— : . . -
1 A O 0 0 R 00 0
F 222606524 USCHHAR 930 '

AMP+308!

Page 1




1405744046 Page: 2 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-G00-1L¥80L ‘%990%3‘696908'66'}909‘0#901700000I




1405744046 Page: 3 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requites that the
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. The Lender must timely provide you
with clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of
the modified mortgage to enable the Borrower to make informed decisions. This
information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are true in all material respects and if | have satisfied
all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement”)
will ‘& set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note
secuied by the Mortgage. The Morigage and Note together, as they may previously
have br.en amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this
Agreemcptand not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the Mortgage
and/or Noiz, as applicable.

1. My Represeatations. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experienc'ng a financial hardship. As a result, (1) | am in default under
the Loan Docuinents and (2) | do not have sufficient income or access to
sufficient liquid assets to make the monthly mortgage payments due under the
Loan Documents.

B. Ilive in the Property as ir: nrincipal residence. The Property has not been
condemned.

C. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Propsrty since [ signed the Loan Documents.

D. 1have provided documentation for all incem: that | receive. | am not required
to disclose child support or alimony, uniecs'i chose to rely on such income to
qualify for the FHA-Home Affordable Modificatich Program ("Program”).

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and informatian. | have provided to
Lender in connection with this Agreement, including (k2t-not limited to) the
documents and information regarding my eligibility for the "rogram, are true
and correct. '

F. 1 have made all payments required under a trial period plan, as reqiired under
the Program,

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modlflcation. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's requirgd subordinate
mortgage (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument).

A 0 0 000000 0O

222506524+ USCHFHAR
Page 2



T 1405744046 Page: 4 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-S00-14¥801 '?29909%‘686908‘586908'O#QOVOOOOOI




1405744046 Page: 5 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

B. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
correct, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not be valid, and (3) the Lender will have all of the rights and remedies
provided by the Loan Documents.,

C. The Loan Documents will not be modified unless the Modification Effective
Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred.

D. The Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan
Documents if any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been
met.

3. The *acdification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true and
correc: na! all preconditions to the modification in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Docurients will automatically become modified (the "Modified Loan Documents”)
on December 1, 2013 (the “Modification Effective Date”) and Lender will waive all
dug and unpad late charges.

A. The new Maturity Dzta will be: November 1, 2043

B. The new principal balanie of my Note will be $210,916.48 (the “New Principal
Balance”).

C. | promise to pay the New Priziiipal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender.

D. The annual interest rate on the !Ne'w. Principal Balance will be 3.875%,
beginning November 1, 2013, both bcfore-and after any new default. This
fixed interest rate will remain in effect unti principal and interesi and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Dacuments are paid in full.

E. On March 1, 2014 and on the first day of each mor.th-thereafter until all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents-ar<-paid in full, Borrower
must make monthly payments of $1,646.98 (each, & “Menthly Payment”).
Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of 5291.81, plus the
current required escrow payment of $655.17. My requireg 2scrow payments
will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable lav'. If an escrow
adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change accerdiiic'y.

F. | will be in default if { do not comply with the terms of the Modified 1.can
Documents.

4. Additional Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. | accept the risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to):

000 00 A

Page 3




1405744046 Page: 6 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-G00-14¥801 ‘1"39909#‘6%908'59 6908°0#.0700000I




1405744046 Page: 7 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(1) The FHA's subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, or refinance the Property, which may make these things
more difficult to do. The FHA’s subordinate lien may alsé make it
more difficult to get additional subordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change.
As a result, if the interest rate in my Loan Documents cquld go up and
down based on changes in an index, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | would have paid before this modification.

o

All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, unless (1) a borrower or co-borrower is
t'eceasad; (2) the borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has
reen transferred to one spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the
spcus? who no longer has an interest in the Property need not sign this
Agreeraent (although the non-signing spouse may continue to be held liable
for the ©biigation under the Loan Documents); or (3) the Lendgr has waived
this requirement in writing.

C. This Agreemerit suparsedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or wo kout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

D. Except to the extent mostiad by this Agreement, | will comply, with all
covenants, agreements, and reguirements of the Loan Documents, including
{but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance premiums,
assessments, Escrow ltems, impourds, and all other similar obligations, the
amounts of which may change in accridance with the terms of my Modified
Loan Documents.

E. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valic; oinding agreements, enforceable in
accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

F. Allterms and provisions of the Loan Documents, excapt as expressly modified
by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect. Nothing in this Agreement
satisfies or releases any obligation in the Loan Docunients. Except as
expressly modified by this Agreement, | will be bound by, ana will-comply with,
all of the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents and this .Agre ement.

G. | will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title enddrseincnt(s) or
similar titie insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agréemeni(s) that
are necessary or required by Lender's procedures and/or the Program io
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien
position and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not become
effective, and this Agreement will be null and void, if Lender dogs not receive
such title endorsement(s), title insurance preduct(s), and/or subordination
agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

A 000000 0000 O

I

i

Page 4




1405744046 Page: 8 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-G00-1.¥801 'VZ?}JQZZZ‘696908‘586909‘O#GOVOOOOOI




1405744046 Page: 9 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

H. if an error is detected after exacution of this Agreement, | will execute any
documents reasonably necessary to (1) consummate the terms and conditions
of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”). If | receive a Corrected Agreement
from Lender, this Agreement will be void and of no legal effect. If | elect not to
sign a Corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Dacuments shall
continue in full force and effect, such terms will not be modified by this
Agreement, and | will not be eligible for a modification under the Program.

|l Lender will collect and record, as applicable, personal information about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, government monitoring
information, and information about account balances and activity (“Personal
imiormation”). In addition, | consent to the disclosure of my Personal
hiicimation and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreement by
Lence: o (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insures,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and {%}any HUD-certified housing counselor.

J. If any document rclated to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or othenvisn missing, | will comply with Lendef's request to
execute, acknowledge, iniig!, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary (“Replacimant Documents™). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents within ten days aftzi! receive Lender's written request for such
Replacement Documerits,

00 0 0000 O 0 0

USC
Page 5



- 1405744046 Page: 10 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-500-1.¥801 "PZQQOE?/Z'696903‘586909‘0#60'700000I




1405744046 Page: 11 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witngss WheTexf, the Lender and | have executed this Agreement.
gnatures must bk signed exagtly as printed, original signature required, no
o opees accepd /

fust Be Signed Exgetly As Printed)

Dateg , [
mﬁ % Ldnf}r

Victorie L Wolstenholme-Mullins
(Must Be Signed Exactly As Printed)

o -1

Date

Witness signature liie should specify that it is designated for a witness to sign

including a line designgted forthe ss' pnnted hame
Witness Signature

Witness Printed N %

Witness Date:

[Space. below this lire for Acknowledgement]

STATEOF Y/ 78/
COUNTY OF

On the ﬂ/ day of 7 /m in the yearﬂ///befor; ne, VM/’ /é/[ﬁ/ﬁ'/
Notary Public, personally a;peared sames Muilins and Vitor;

personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of sati szCtory evidence to be the

person(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed to the within ins’rwnent and

acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/ie/their authonzed

capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrume 1t, the person(s

entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instruraent.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. =

PP AT A A AT S
R ) e SEAL"
%"‘_" / “ Notary Signature “f,,, Af’ !BQIQALER
F ubtic - State of filinois
v /{///’ ﬁM/ % Notary Public Printed Name Ple arv o p -0 Decermber 07. 2015
//9 / 7 . 'w / f Notary Public Commission Explratlon Date

00 001 0 0 0 A

Page 6



1405744046 Page: 12 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

0-500-1.¥801 '7399093}/‘686903‘586908‘0#0 L$00000I




1405744046 Page: 13 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONL

Bank of Amarica, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP
By. t'rban Settiement Services, LLC, its attorney in fact

5’__/ . Dated: FEB 11 2014

o &

Name: SHIRLEY MOORE
Title : ASS(STANT SECRETARY

[Space below this linf. tTur Acknowledgement]

STATE OF COLORADO
COUNTY OF BROOMFIELD

on 3-11-1 Z before Me,_ PATRICK R VIGilL: Notary Public, personally appeared
SHIRLEY MOOQORFE personally known to me (or proved to me on

the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whcse name(s) is/are subscribed to the within

instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they execuiwed the same in his/her/their authorized

capacity{ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrurnent the person(s}, or entity upon

behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Notary Signature
PATR! VIGIL Notary Public Printed Name Please Seal Here

FEB 13. 2017 Notary Public Commission Expiration Date

PATRICK R VIGIL

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY |D 20134000601
COMMIESION EXPIRES FEB, 13, 2017 ' .




1405744046 Page: 14 of 14

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE LAND REFERRED TO IN THIS COMMITMENT IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LOT 338 INBLOCK 1
IN COLONY POINT PHASE 2, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
18, TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 18 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED DECEMBER 12, 1977 AS DOCUMENT 24231925 IN COOK COUNTY,
ILLINOIS, 02-18-503-082-0000 1467 CAMERON COURT , HOFFMAN ESTATES , IL 60010




